(ii) Fair value measurement

For information about the methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of derivatives,
refer to note 3.

 (a) Market Risk

 (i) Foreign Exchange Risk

The directors do not consider the Group to be exposed to a significant currency risk in the current
year.

 (ii) Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Group,
classified on the consolidated Statement of Financial Position at fair value through profit or loss.  The
Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the equity investment portfolio on
the Group’s post-tax profit for the year and on total equity. The analysis is based on the assumption
that the equity investments had increased/decreased by 5%, with all other variables held constant.
Where option pricing models with unobservable inputs have been used to derive fair values, the
impact of changes in the most significant input assumption has been demonstrated.

Level 3 Investments in equity instruments

 Impact on post-tax

profit
Impact on total equity

 2021 2020 2021 2020
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss – increase 5%

332,8271 205,930 332,827 205,930

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss – decrease
5%

(332,827) (205,930) (332,827) (205,930)

 Impact on post-tax

profit
Impact on total equity

Derivative assets – Dev Clever options 2021 2020 2021 2020
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Derivative assets at fair value through profit
or loss – increase 10%

- 180,000 - 180,000

Derivative assets at fair value through profit
or loss – decrease 10%

(-) (140,000) (-) (140,000)

Dev Clever warrants change in
subscription behaviour (default is to
subscribe at 100% in the money)

Subscribe at 20% in the money (945,000) (850,000) (945,000) (850,000)
Returns maximisation* 280,000 550,000 280,000 550,000

Financial liabilities – consideration
warrants

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit  or loss – increase volatilities of
reference companies by 10%

(3,150) 225,000 (3,150) 225,000

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit  or loss – decrease volatilities of
reference companies by 10%

(12,600) (198,000) (12,600) (198,000)

*Assumes the warrant holder tries to maximise returns in a financially optimal way, which
generally means they will not exercise until almost the subscription deadline.

Post-tax profit for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities
and derivative financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

 (iii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group currently funds its operations through the use of equity. Cash at bank which is denominated
in sterling, is held at variable rates. At the year end, the Group’s financial liabilities did not suffer